Most importantly, the security situation improves with attacks from extremists

declining and growing support for the measures taken by the government to

support inclusive and sustainable growth. There is increased regional stability and

non-tariff barriers to cross border trade decline, extremely important for a land-

locked country. In the agricultural sector, weather conditions are favorable, leading

to good harvests. After a difficult 2020 due to the COVID19 crisis, economic growth

bounces back to average 6.0 per cent per annum over the 2021-2024 period.

Low scenario:  A low case scenario would be marked by a continued decline in

the value of oil exports due to a combination of price and volume dynamics, a

sustained enforcement of lockdown measures and border controls that hurt the

domestic economy, a deteriorating security situation and/or the application of

policy measures and practices that breach the terms of the IMF arrangement. In

this case the economy grows at a pace lower than population growth, leading to a

decline in per capita income and an increase in poverty.

Table 1 : Projections for key macro-economic and demographic variables4

Case Base High Low

Av. Real GDP grotte (2020-2024) 4.0% 5.0% 1.5%

GDP/capita (2024) ppp 2011 $ $2,300 $2,375 $2,000

PV of Public debt (% of GDP) (2024) 37.0 35.0 45.0

Debt service ratio (2024) 6.7% 6.0% 10.0%

Average inflation rate (%) (2020-2025) 2.5% 3% 5%

Rural population Current (2020):  11,370,000

2024 (projected): 12,160,000

Average annual growth rate: 1.7%

Investment Climate for rural business5 Rating: 2/6

Chad ranked 148 out of 190 countries on the 2020 World Bank Doing
Business Index, falling slightly from 145 in 2019. Mali’s rural business
and investment climate remains challenging. Base on reports from
businesses, terrorism, drug trafficking, and smuggling, primarily in the
northern and central conflict-affected portion of the country, inhibit
investment. Private sector development is also hindered unreliable
electricity access, limited infrastructure, and corruption.